

No. 16-55418

---

---

**In The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

TERRENCE PRINCE,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

JOE A. LIZARRAGA,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
United States District Court for California, Central District  
The Honorable Manuel L. Real  
Civ. No. 2:15-cv-04222-R-DTB

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Rohit D. Nath  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 789-3138

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Description</b>	<b>Page</b>
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
A. The panel opinion guarantees that victims of prosecutorial misconduct will be denied justice for no fault of their own .....	3
B. The panel opinion creates perverse incentives for both prosecutors and petitioners’ counsel .....	7
Conclusion .....	9
Certificate of Compliance .....	i
Statement of the Parties’ Consent .....	ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Bailey v. Rae</i> , 339 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Benn v. Lambert</i> , 283 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Muniz</i> , No. 16-15442 .....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Browning v. Baker</i> , 875 F.3d 444 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 8
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Maxwell v. Roe</i> , 628 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Milke v. Ryan</i> , 711 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	7
<i>Prince v. Lizarraga</i> , No. 16-55418 .....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Runningeagle v. Ryan</i> , 686 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	3

*Stevens v. Carlin*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (D. Idaho 2018) .....5

*Strickler v. Greene*,  
527 U.S. 263 (1999).....3

*United States v. Olsen*,  
737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013) .....4, 9

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. 2244 .....2, 4, 6

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....i

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....1, 11

Fed. R. App. P. 32 .....10

Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....3

**Other Authorities**

Exonerations, *Exonerations in 2017* .....6

Exonerations, *Recent Exonerations* .....5
